
Close Close Close Close 

Price Price Price Price

31-Jan-13 31-Dec-13 31-Dec-13 31-Jan-14

$ $ $ $

Barita Investments Limited 3.33 2.50 2.50 2.69 0.19 7.60% 0.19 7.60% (0.64) (19.22%)

Berger Paints (Jamaica) 2.69 1.75 1.75 1.75 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% (0.94) (34.94%)

Caribbean Cement Company 0.81 3.50 3.50 4.67 1.17 33.43% 1.17 33.43% 3.86 476.54%

Carreras Limited 54.98 36.11 36.11 33.96 (2.15) (5.95%) (2.15) (5.95%) (21.02) (38.23%)

Ciboney Group  0.03 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.01 20.00% 0.01 20.00% 0.03 100.00%

Desnoes & Geddes  3.95 5.10 5.10 5.40 0.30 5.88% 0.30 5.88% 1.45 36.71%

First Caribbean International Bank 113.00 90.00 90.00 88.00 (2.00) (2.22%) (2.00) (2.22%) (25.00) (22.12%)

Gleaner Company 1.12 1.10 1.10 1.10 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% (0.02) (1.79%)

GraceKennedy Limited 49.49 55.07 55.07 55.72 0.65 1.18% 0.65 1.18% 6.23 12.59%

Hardware & Lumber 3.22 6.10 6.10 8.08 1.98 32.46% 1.98 32.46% 4.86 150.93%

Jamaica Broilers Group 4.71 4.53 4.53 4.75 0.22 4.86% 0.22 4.86% 0.04 0.85%

Jamaica Money Market Brokers 8.25 7.50 7.50 7.48 (0.02) (0.27%) (0.02) (0.27%) (0.77) (9.33%)

Jamaica Producers Group 15.02 19.00 19.00 18.75 (0.25) (1.32%) (0.25) (1.32%) 3.73 24.83%

Jamaica Stock Exchange n 1.80 1.80 2.10 0.30 16.67% 0.30 16.67%

Kingston Properties Limited 3.78 4.50 4.50 4.45 (0.05) (1.11%) (0.05) (1.11%) 0.67 17.72%

Kingston Wharves 5.40 6.06 6.06 6.03 (0.03) (0.50%) (0.03) (0.50%) 0.63 11.67%

LIME 0.19 0.16 0.16 0.25 0.09 56.25% 0.09 56.25% 0.06 31.58%

Mayberry Investments Limited 2.51 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% (0.51) (20.32%)

Mobay Ice Company 18.00 17.95 17.95 17.95 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% (0.05) (0.28%)

National Commercial Bank Jamaica 20.81 16.38 16.38 17.74 1.36 8.30% 1.36 8.30% (3.07) (14.75%)

Palace Amusement 95.00 95.00 95.00 95.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00%

Pan Jamaican Investment Trust 57.01 53.00 53.00 48.50 (4.50) (8.49%) (4.50) (8.49%) (8.51) (14.93%)

Pulse Investments 1.00 0.87 0.87 0.99 0.12 13.79% 0.12 13.79% (0.01) (1.00%)

Radio Jamaica 1.70 1.30 1.30 1.60 0.30 23.08% 0.30 23.08% (0.10) (5.88%)

Sagicor Group Jamaica n 10.17 10.17 10.06 (0.11) (1.08%) (0.11) (1.08%)

Sagicor Investments Jamaica 20.01 16.00 16.00 20.00 4.00 25.00% 4.00 25.00% (0.01) (0.05%)

Sagicor Real Estate X Fund n 6.07 6.07 6.60 0.53 8.73% 0.53 8.73%

Salada Foods Jamaica 8.45 8.10 8.10 9.00 0.90 11.11% 0.90 11.11% 0.55 6.51%

Scotia Group Jamaica 20.80 20.15 20.15 21.78 1.63 8.09% 1.63 8.09% 0.98 4.71%

Scotia Investments Jamaica 26.02 25.17 25.17 26.50 1.33 5.28% 1.33 5.28% 0.48 1.84%

Seprod Limited 16.50 10.50 10.50 10.90 0.40 3.81% 0.40 3.81% (5.60) (33.94%)

Supreme Ventures 2.41 2.78 2.78 2.43 (0.35) (12.59%) (0.35) (12.59%) 0.02 0.83%

Trinidad Cement Limited  18.33 17.61 17.61 17.61 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% (0.72) (3.93%)

Average Price Appreciation(%)  7.64%  7.64% 21.89%

Advance:Decline:Unchange :- 18:09:06 18:09:06 14:15:01

suspended security

newly listed

adjusted for  bonus issue

adjusted for  stock split

adjusted for Stock consolidation (reverse split)

January 31, 2014 82,387.81

December 31, 2013 80,633.55 MONTH 1,754.26 MONTH % 2.18%

December 31, 2013 80,633.55 Y-T-D 1,754.26 Y-T-D % 2.18%

January 31, 2013 89,118.72 1 YEAR (6,730.91) 1 YEAR % (7.55%)

Market. Capitalisation as at:- Ja$B

December 31, 2013 $492.18

January 31, 2014 $439.53

change over prev mnth(Ja$B)  (%)

($52.65)

Jamaica Stock Exchange

Stock Price Analysis
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OPEN CLOSE OPEN CLOSE

PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

$ $ $ $

LIME 56.25% 0.16 0.25 Supreme Ventures (12.59%) 2.78 2.43

Caribbean Cement Company 33.43% 3.50 4.67 Pan Jamaican Investment Trust (8.49%) 53.00 48.50

Hardware & Lumber 32.46% 6.10 8.08 Carreras Limited (5.95%) 36.11 33.96

Sagicor Investments Jamaica 25.00% 16.00 20.00 First Caribbean International Bank (2.22%) 90.00 88.00

Radio Jamaica 23.08% 1.30 1.60 Jamaica Producers Group (1.32%) 19.00 18.75

Ciboney Group 20.00% 0.05 0.06 Kingston Properties Limited (1.11%) 4.50 4.45

Jamaica Stock Exchange 16.67% 1.80 2.10 Sagicor Group Jamaica (1.08%) 10.17 10.06

Pulse Investments 13.79% 0.87 0.99 Kingston Wharves (0.50%) 6.06 6.03

Salada Foods Jamaica 11.11% 8.10 9.00 Jamaica Money Market Brokers (0.27%) 7.50 7.48

Sagicor Real Estate X Fund 8.73% 6.07 6.60

$ $ $ $

LIME 56.25% 0.16 0.25 Supreme Ventures (12.59%) 2.78 2.43

Caribbean Cement Company 33.43% 3.50 4.67 Pan Jamaican Investment Trust (8.49%) 53.00 48.50

Hardware & Lumber 32.46% 6.10 8.08 Carreras Limited (5.95%) 36.11 33.96

Sagicor Investments Jamaica 25.00% 16.00 20.00 First Caribbean International Bank (2.22%) 90.00 88.00

Radio Jamaica 23.08% 1.30 1.60 Jamaica Producers Group (1.32%) 19.00 18.75

Ciboney Group 20.00% 0.05 0.06 Kingston Properties Limited (1.11%) 4.50 4.45

Jamaica Stock Exchange 16.67% 1.80 2.10 Sagicor Group Jamaica (1.08%) 10.17 10.06

Pulse Investments 13.79% 0.87 0.99 Kingston Wharves (0.50%) 6.06 6.03

Salada Foods Jamaica 11.11% 8.10 9.00 Jamaica Money Market Brokers (0.27%) 7.50 7.48

Sagicor Real Estate X Fund 8.73% 6.07 6.60

Caribbean Cement Company 476.54% 0.81 4.67 Carreras Limited (38.23%) 54.98 33.96

Hardware & Lumber 150.93% 3.22 8.08 Berger Paints (Jamaica) (34.94%) 2.69 1.75

Ciboney Group 100.00% 0.03 0.06 Seprod Limited (33.94%) 16.50 10.90

Desnoes & Geddes 36.71% 3.95 5.40 First Caribbean International Bank (22.12%) 113.00 88.00

LIME 31.58% 0.19 0.25 Mayberry Investments Limited (20.32%) 2.51 2.00

Jamaica Producers Group 24.83% 15.02 18.75 Barita Investments Limited (19.22%) 3.33 2.69

Kingston Properties Limited 17.72% 3.78 4.45 Pan Jamaican Investment Trust (14.93%) 57.01 48.50

GraceKennedy Limited 12.59% 49.49 55.72 National Commercial Bank Jamaica (14.75%) 20.81 17.74

Kingston Wharves 11.67% 5.40 6.03 Jamaica Money Market Brokers (9.33%) 8.25 7.48

Salada Foods Jamaica 6.51% 8.45 9.00 Radio Jamaica (5.88%) 1.70 1.60

Legend:  

1 Year compares current month end with the corresponding month end last year

1 month compares current month with previous month

Year-to-Date compares current month with December 2013

1 MONTH

YEAR-TO-DATE

1 YEAR

JAMAICA STOCK EXCHANGE

TOP TEN WINNERS & LOSERS

(JANUARY 31, 2014)

TOP ADVANCING % TOP DECLINING %



No. of Volume 2014 Value 2014 Month-End No. of Volume 2013 Value 2013 Month-End

Transactions JSE Index Transactions JSE Index

JANUARY 1,666 149,849,155 $1,087,499,166.04 82,387.81 1,737 51,488,383 $719,320,152.42 89,118.72

FEBRUARY 1,635 210,205,202 $1,912,341,856.02 84,048.93

MARCH 1,464 79,015,819 $959,372,093.41 81,986.30

APRIL 1,360 41,629,553 $401,748,325.41 83,476.38

MAY 1,451 69,047,682 $656,127,667.51 87,577.92

JUNE 1,713 194,910,485 $1,095,749,517.10 86,853.91

JULY 1,603 110,612,575 $1,826,898,021.86 86,063.98

AUGUST 1,502 111,688,275 $631,143,036.58 85,039.91

SEPTEMBER 1,447 93,873,220 $539,795,086.12 84,500.20

OCTOBER 1,599 150,416,801 $1,744,693,957.41 81,832.16

NOVEMBER 1,429 70,908,009 $1,031,789,720.00 77,481.83

DECEMBER 1,324 202,643,382 $2,688,729,391.72 80,633.55

TOTAL 1,666 149,849,155 1,087,499,166.04 18,264 1,386,439,386 $14,207,708,825.56

Year Over Year (Month - Month Comparison) -4.09% 191.03% 51.18% -7.55%

Comparative Year-to-Date -90.88% -89.19% -92.35% 2.18%

Avg. Daily Record (Y-T-D) 76 79

Avg. Daily Volume/Value (Y-T-D) 6,811,325 $49,431,780 2,340,381 $32,696,371

   No. of    No. of 

Transactions Transactions

JANUARY 0 0 $0.00 1 1,600,505 $288,090.90

FEBRUARY 2 4,098,955 $32,272,165.40

MARCH 0 0 $0.00

APRIL 1 22,000 $149,380.00

MAY 1 14,000 $107,520.00

JUNE 0 0 $0.00

JULY 0 0 $0.00

AUGUST 10 7,097,640 $1,231,646.00

SEPTEMBER 0 0 $0.00

OCTOBER 2 145,316 $259,903.72

NOVEMBER 0 0 $0.00

DECEMBER 3 434,045,141 $1,736,225,204.00

TOTAL(BLOCK) 0 0 0.00 20 447,023,557 1,770,533,910.02

% of Total Activity 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.11% 24.38% 11.08%

% change on previous year -100.00% -100.00% -100.00%

TOTAL(ORD.& BLOCK) 1,666 149,849,155 $1,087,499,166 18,284 1,833,462,943 $15,978,242,736

% change on previous year -4.14% 182.26% 51.12%

% change of total activity -90.89% -91.83% -93.19%

Number of trading days (YTD) 22

Number of trading days (2012) 251

ORDINARY TRANSACTION

Monthly Trading Statistics (2014 vs 2013)

Month 

BLOCK TRANSACTIONS

Volume 2014 Value 2014 Value 2013Volume 2013



Monthly Trading Statistics for the Junior Market  (2014 vs 2013)

   No. of Month-End    No. of Month-End

Transactions Jr. Mkt Index Transactions Jr. Mkt Index

JANUARY 550 19,324,545 $42,403,774.99 784.48 550 13,605,107 $61,012,830.94 628.52

FEBRUARY 383 14,688,163 $62,424,949.84 592.48

MARCH 364 19,563,453 $102,308,825.35 622.44

APRIL 437 25,945,291 $144,380,009.55 617.18

MAY 565 54,004,046 $140,605,150.49 759.93

JUNE 947 39,041,909 $335,367,978.92 801.30

JULY 1,296 174,120,700 $257,184,893.27 797.47

AUGUST 600 22,408,593 $45,245,467.80 792.42

SEPTEMBER 577 38,891,297 $78,012,638.47 768.83

OCTOBER 592 30,681,836 $77,027,258.49 732.59

NOVEMBER 386 19,420,495 $32,845,148.64 724.44

DECEMBER 460 25,362,578 $49,550,421.94 757.86

TOTAL (JUNIOR) 550 19,324,545 $42,403,774.99 7157 477,733,468 $1,385,965,573.70

Year Over Year (Month - Month Comparison) 0.00% 42.04% -30.50% 24.81%

Comparative Year-to-Date -92.32% -95.95% -96.94% 3.51%

Avg. Daily Record (Y-T-D) 25 25

Avg. Daily Volume/Value (Y-T-D) 878,388 $1,927,444 618,414 $2,773,310.50

January 31, 2014 784.48

December 31, 2013 757.86 MONTH 26.62 MONTH % 3.51%

December 31, 2013 757.86 Y-T-D 26.62 Y-T-D % 3.51%

January 31, 2013 628.52 1 YEAR 155.96 1 YEAR % 24.81%

Market. Capitalisation as at:- Ja$M

December 31, 2013 $27,391.13

January 31, 2014 $29,378.69

Number of trading days (YTD) 22

Number of trading days (2013) 251

JUNIOR MARKET

Volume 2014 Value 2014

INDEX CHANGE INDEX CHANGE

Volume 2013 Value 2013

change over prev month(Ja$M)  (%)

$1,987.56 7.26%



Close Close Close Close 

Price Price Price Price

31-Jan-13 31-Dec-13 31-Dec-13 31-Jan-14

$ $ $ $

Access Financial Services Limited 6.28 12.00 12.00 11.00 (1.00) (8.33%) (1.00) (8.33%) 4.72 75.16%

AMG Packaging & Paper Company Limited 3.80 3.48 3.48 3.45 (0.03) (0.86%) (0.03) (0.86%) (0.35) (9.21%)

Blue Power Group Limited 5.52 10.00 10.00 9.80 (0.20) (2.00%) (0.20) (2.00%) 4.28 77.54%

C2W Music Limited 1.21 0.29 0.29 0.60 0.31 106.90% 0.31 106.90% (0.61) (50.41%)

Cargo Handlers Limited 11.00 13.50 13.50 14.05 0.55 4.07% 0.55 4.07% 3.05 27.73%

Caribbean Cream Limited n 0.89 0.89 0.85 (0.04) (4.49%) (0.04) (4.49%)

Caribbean Flavours & Fragrances Limited n 2.60 2.60 2.50 (0.10) (3.85%) (0.10) (3.85%)

Caribbean Producers Jamaica 2.24 2.70 2.70 2.75 0.05 1.85% 0.05 1.85% 0.51 22.77%

Consolidated Bakeries (Jamaica) 1.80 1.16 1.16 1.15 (0.01) (0.86%) (0.01) (0.86%) (0.65) (36.11%)

Derrimon Trading Company Limited n 2.49 2.49 2.35 (0.14) (5.62%) (0.14) (5.62%)

Dolphin Cove Limited 7.50 8.42 8.42 8.90 0.48 5.70% 0.48 5.70% 1.40 18.67%

Eppley Limited n 380.00 380.00 380.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00%

General Accident Insurance Company Limited 1.68 1.63 1.63 1.80 0.17 10.43% 0.17 10.43% 0.12 7.14%

Honey Bun Limited 3.81 3.19 3.19 3.19 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% (0.62) (16.27%)

Jamaican Teas Limited  3.90 4.00 4.00 3.10 (0.90) (22.50%) (0.90) (22.50%) (0.80) (20.51%)

K.L.E. Group Limited 3.70 1.10 1.10 1.00 (0.10) (9.09%) (0.10) (9.09%) (2.70) (72.97%)

Knutsford Express Services Limited n 5.17

Lasco Distributors Limited z 1.05 1.30 1.30 1.45 0.15 11.54% 0.15 11.54% 0.40 38.10%

Lasco Financial Services Limited z 0.50 1.28 1.28 1.39 0.11 8.59% 0.11 8.59% 0.89 178.00%

Lasco Manufacturing Limited z 1.10 1.24 1.24 1.33 0.09 7.26% 0.09 7.26% 0.23 20.80%

Medical Disposables & Supplies n 2.20 2.20 2.08 (0.12) (5.45%) (0.12) (5.45%)

Paramount Trading Limited 3.25 3.55 3.55 3.20 (0.35) (9.86%) (0.35) (9.86%) (0.05) (1.54%)

Average Price Appreciation(%)  3.97%  3.97% 16.18%

Advance:Decline:Unchange :- 08:11:02 08:11:02 09:07:00

suspended security

newly listed

adjusted for  bonus issue

adjusted for  stock split

adjusted for Stock consolidation (reverse split)

Jamaica Stock Exchange

Stock Price Analysis

         1 Month YTD 1 Year

$ % $ % $ %

KEY

s

n

b

z

c



OPEN CLOSE OPEN CLOSE

PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE

$ $ $ $

C2W Music Limited 106.90% 0.29 0.60 Jamaican Teas Limited (22.50%) 4.00 3.10

Lasco Distributors Limited 11.54% 1.30 1.45 Paramount Trading Limited (9.86%) 3.55 3.20

General Accident Insurance Company Limited10.43% 1.63 1.80 K.L.E. Group Limited (9.09%) 1.10 1.00

Lasco Financial Services Limited 8.59% 1.28 1.39 Access Financial Services Limited (8.33%) 12.00 11.00

Lasco Manufacturing Limited 7.26% 1.24 1.33 Derrimon Trading Company Limited (5.62%) 2.49 2.35

Dolphin Cove Limited 5.70% 8.42 8.90 Medical Disposables & Supplies (5.45%) 2.20 2.08

Cargo Handlers Limited 4.07% 13.50 14.05 Caribbean Cream Limited (4.49%) 0.89 0.85

Caribbean Producers Jamaica 1.85% 2.70 2.75 Caribbean Flavours & Fragrances Limited (3.85%) 2.60 2.50

Blue Power Group Limited (2.00%) 10.00 9.80

AMG Packaging & Paper Company Limited(0.86%) 3.48 3.45

$ $ $ $

C2W Music Limited 106.90% 0.29 0.60 Jamaican Teas Limited (22.50%) 4.00 3.10

Lasco Distributors Limited 11.54% 1.30 1.45 Paramount Trading Limited (9.86%) 3.55 3.20

General Accident Insurance Company Limited10.43% 1.63 1.80 K.L.E. Group Limited (9.09%) 1.10 1.00

Lasco Financial Services Limited 8.59% 1.28 1.39 Access Financial Services Limited (8.33%) 12.00 11.00

Lasco Manufacturing Limited 7.26% 1.24 1.33 Derrimon Trading Company Limited (5.62%) 2.49 2.35

Dolphin Cove Limited 5.70% 8.42 8.90 Medical Disposables & Supplies (5.45%) 2.20 2.08

Cargo Handlers Limited 4.07% 13.50 14.05 Caribbean Cream Limited (4.49%) 0.89 0.85

Caribbean Producers Jamaica 1.85% 2.70 2.75 Caribbean Flavours & Fragrances Limited (3.85%) 2.60 2.50

Blue Power Group Limited (2.00%) 10.00 9.80

AMG Packaging & Paper Company Limited(0.86%) 3.48 3.45

Lasco Financial Services Limited 178.00% 0.50 1.39 K.L.E. Group Limited (72.97%) 3.70 1.00

Blue Power Group Limited 77.54% 5.52 9.80 C2W Music Limited (50.41%) 1.21 0.60

Access Financial Services Limited 75.16% 6.28 11.00 Consolidated Bakeries (Jamaica) (36.11%) 1.80 1.15

Lasco Distributors Limited 38.10% 1.05 1.45 Jamaican Teas Limited (20.51%) 3.90 3.10

Cargo Handlers Limited 27.73% 11.00 14.05 Honey Bun Limited (16.27%) 3.81 3.19

Caribbean Producers Jamaica 22.77% 2.24 2.75 AMG Packaging & Paper Company Limited(9.21%) 3.80 3.45

Lasco Manufacturing Limited 20.80% 1.10 1.33 Paramount Trading Limited (1.54%) 3.25 3.20

Dolphin Cove Limited 18.67% 7.50 8.90

General Accident Insurance Company Limited7.14% 1.68 1.80

JAMAICA STOCK EXCHANGE

TOP TEN WINNERS & LOSERS - JUNIOR MARKET

(JANUARY 31, 2014)

TOP ADVANCING % TOP DECLINING %

1 MONTH

YEAR-TO-DATE

1 YEAR

1 month compares current month with previous month

Year-to-Date compares current month with December 2013

1 Year compares current month end with the corresponding month end last year



Monthly Trading Statistics for the USD Equities Market  (2014 vs 2013)

   No. of Month-End    No. of Month-End

Transactions USD Equities Index Transactions USD Equities Index

JANUARY 10 412,586 $62,354.46 114.29 16 683,850 $68,274.41 67.86

FEBRUARY 19 4,765,765 $471,879.16 71.43

MARCH 33 12,875,302 $1,353,643.43 75.93

APRIL 26 1,799,383 $197,909.44 78.57

MAY 18 14,477,261 $1,596,288.98 78.57

JUNE 12 748,100 $83,385.73 82.07

JULY 15 1,971,213 $228,664.02 83.64

AUGUST 26 3,698,340 $433,320.31 85.00

SEPTEMBER 21 724,950 $83,725.76 85.00

OCTOBER 21 861,047 $102,562.40 85.36

NOVEMBER 15 232,686 $27,886.11 85.71

DECEMBER 20 9,235,853 $1,121,084.36 92.86

TOTAL (USD EQUITIES MKT) 10 412,586 $62,354.46 242 52,073,750 $5,768,624.11

Year Over Year (Month - Month Comparison) -37.50% -39.67% -8.67% 68.42%

Comparative Year-to-Date -95.87% -99.21% -98.92% 23.08%

Avg. Daily Record (Y-T-D) 0 1

Avg. Daily Volume/Value (Y-T-D) 18,754 $2,834 31,084 $3,103.38

January 31, 2014 114.29

December 31, 2013 92.86 MONTH 21.43 MONTH % 23.08%

December 31, 2013 92.86 Y-T-D 21.43 Y-T-D % 23.08%

January 31, 2013 67.86 1 YEAR 46.43 1 YEAR % 68.42%

Market. Capitalisation as at:- US$M

December 31, 2013 $38.34

January 31, 2014 $47.19

Number of trading days (YTD) 22

Number of trading days (2013) 251

INDEX CHANGE INDEX CHANGE

change over prev month(US$M)  (%)

$8.85 23.08%

USD EQUITIES MARKET

Volume 2014 Value 2014 Volume 2013 Value 2013



Close Close Close Close 

Price Price Price Price

31-Jan-13 31-Dec-13 31-Dec-13 31-Jan-14

US$ US$ US$ US$

Proven Investments Limited 0.0950 0.1300 0.1300 0.1600 0.0300 23.08% 0.0300 23.08% 0.0650 68.42%

Average Price Appreciation(%)  23.08%  23.08% 68.42%

Advance:Decline:Unchange :- 01:00:00 01:00:00 01:00:00

suspended security

newly listed

adjusted for  bonus issue

adjusted for  stock split

adjusted for Stock consolidation (reverse split)

n

b

z

c

$ % $ %

KEY

s

Jamaica Stock Exchange

Stock Price Analysis

         1 Month YTD 1 Year

$ %


